Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Adopt Resolution honoring Probation Services Manager Jerry Dudek) upon his retirement from the Monterey County Probation Department) after a combined thirty-one years of dedicated county service.....)

WHEREAS, Jerry Dudek initiated his law enforcement career with Monterey County in 1979 as Sheriff's Deputy and served for fifteen years until 1994 in the Patrol Division, Special Enforcement Detail and Investigations Division; and

WHEREAS, Jerry Dudek moved to Oregon and worked for the Deschutes County Sheriff's Department from 1994 to 1997, serving as School Resource Officer and Restorative Justice mediator, and later gained experience as an Alcohol and Drug counselor; and

WHEREAS, Jerry Dudek, upon his return to California, has served as Deputy Probation Officer since 1999, and was promoted first to Senior Officer in 2002, and then to Probation Services Manager in 2004; and

WHEREAS, Jerry Dudek has managed the operations of the Adult Field Unit with unbridled enthusiasm and hard work, providing mentoring and encouraging support to staff and volunteer interns; and

WHEREAS, Jerry Dudek is known as an independently-minded and dedicated officer with a big heart and a humorous demeanor, and for his willingness to take on additional responsibilities outside his traditional role; and

WHEREAS, Jerry Dudek has been recognized as a local expert for his extensive law enforcement background, and has shined in his commitment to the safety of his community; and

WHEREAS, **Jerry Dudek** has served as a skilled Ranger Master and Search Training instructor, and has overseen and facilitated public safety activities through proactive collaborations with other law enforcement agencies; and

WHEREAS, Jerry Dudek has chosen to retire from the Monterey County Probation Department after a combined thirty-one years of dedicated public service in Monterey County and thirty-five years of law enforcement experience, effective December 31, 2015. As he enters a new stage in his life, those who have been fortunate in working with him will remember his dedication to the Probation Department, the County, and the safety and security of its citizens.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all of its citizens thereof, hereby acknowledges, commends, and thanks Probation Services Manager **Jerry Dudek** for his contributions to Monterey County and wishes him success and contentment in his retirement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 12th day of January, 2016 by the following vote, to-wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book____ for the meeting on _____.

Dated:

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By _____

, Deputy